

No. 06-939

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

RONALD MEISBURG  
*General Counsel*

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.  
*Deputy General Counsel*

JOHN H. FERGUSON  
*Associate General Counsel*

LINDA DREEBEN  
*Assistant General Counsel*

KYE PAWLENKO

KEVIN FLANAGAN  
*Attorneys  
National Labor Relations  
Board  
Washington, D.C. 20570*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	8
I. The decision below departs significantly from this Court’s precedents .....	9
A. The court of appeals erred in failing to find A.B. 1889 preempted under <i>Machinists</i> and <i>Garmon</i> .....	9
B. The court of appeals misapplied <i>Boston             Harbor</i> and <i>Gould</i> .....	13
II. The circuits are in conflict over the question presented .....	16
III. The question presented is important, and this case is an adequate vehicle for resolving it .....	19
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	2
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	4, 13, 16, 19
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	23
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953) .....	2, 11
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 N.L.R.B. 124 (1948) .....	12
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of L.A.</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986) .....	19
<i>Harlan Fuel Co.</i> , 8 N.L.R.B. 25 (1938) .....	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Healthcare Ass’n of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Letz Mfg. Co.</i> , 32 N.L.R.B. 563 (1941) . . . . .	3
<i>Life Care Ctrs. v. CalOptima</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 3d 387 (Ct. App. 2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Linden Lumber Div., Summer &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974) . . . . .	5
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966) . . . . .	3, 6, 10
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) . . . . .	19
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976) . . . . .	4, 10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) . . .	2, 9, 12
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents’ Int’l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960) . . . . .	11
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971) . . . . .	20
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941) . . . . .	3
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) . . . . .	3, 16, 18
<i>Trent Tube Co.</i> , 147 N.L.R.B. 538 (1964) . . . . .	9, 12
<i>United States v. Palumbo Bros.</i> , 145 F.3d 850 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 949 (1998) . . . . .	1
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) . . . . .	3, 13, 14, 15

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	21
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. 153 .....	2
29 U.S.C. 154 .....	2
29 U.S.C. 157 (§ 7) .....	2, 9
29 U.S.C. 158 (§ 8) .....	2, 3
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1) (§ 8(a)(1)) .....	12
29 U.S.C. 158(b)(4) .....	11
29 U.S.C. 158(c) (§ 8(c)) .....	3, 7, 10, 12, 17, 18
29 U.S.C. 159 (§ 9) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 159(c) .....	2, 14
29 U.S.C. 159(e) .....	2, 14
29 U.S.C. 160 (§ 10) .....	2
Cal. Gov't Code (West Supp. 2007):	
§ 16645(a) .....	4
§ 16645(a)(1) .....	10
§ 16645.1 .....	5
§ 16645.2 .....	12
§ 16645.2(a) .....	5
§ 16645.2(c) .....	5
§ 16645.2(d) .....	5
§ 16645.3 .....	5
§ 16645.4 .....	5
§ 16645.5 .....	6
§ 16645.6 .....	6

VI

Statutes–Continued:	Page
§ 16645.7 .....	12
§ 16645.7(a) .....	5
§ 16645.7(b) .....	5
§ 16645.7(c) .....	5
§ 16645.7(d) .....	5
§ 16645.8 .....	5, 12
§ 16646(a) .....	5
§ 16646(b) .....	5
§ 16647(d) .....	5, 10, 14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code (West Supp. 2007):	
§ 14126.02 .....	21
§ 14126.023 .....	21
2000 Cal. Stat. ch. 872, § 1 .....	4, 10, 12, 14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 400.334 (2006) .....	20
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 315/10(a)(6) (2005) .....	20
115 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/14(a)(9) (2006) .....	20
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, §§ 1861-1867 (2004 & Supp. 2006) .....	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 7, § 56 (1998) .....	20
Minn. Stat. § 256B.47, subd. 1 (2007) .....	20
N.Y. Lab. Law (McKinney Supp. 2007):	
§ 211-a .....	16, 17, 18
§ 211-a(1) .....	17
§ 211-a(2) .....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-24.4-07 (1999) .....	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5119.62 (LexisNexis 2004) .....	20
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-8.2-23 (2006) .....	20

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
A.B. 2222, 212th Legis., (N.J. 2006) . . . . .	20
California Dep't of Health Servs., <i>Methods and Standards for Establishing Facility-Specific Reimbursement Rates</i> (eff. Aug. 1, 2005) < <a href="http://www.dhs.ca.gov/mcs/mcpd/RDB/LTCSDU/pdfs/SPA%2004012%202105.pdf">www.dhs.ca.gov/mcs/mcpd/RDB/LTCSDU/pdfs/SPA%2004012%202105.pdf</a> > . . . . .	21, 22
H.B. 757, 95th Gen. Assem. (Ill. 2007) . . . . .	20
H.B. 3267, 185th Gen. Ct., Reg. Sess. (Mass. 2007) . . . . .	20
H.B. 4443, 94th Legis., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2007) . . . . .	20
H.F. 1224, 85th Legis., Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2007) . . . . .	20
S. 2701, 212th Legis. (N.J. 2007) . . . . .	20
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) . . . . .	3
